WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides 
that the recording Office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover 
necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of
two hundred thousand one hundred dollars ($200,100.00); and 

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution 
stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by 
the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be
made; now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors 
does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County 
Clerk the sum of two hundred thousand one hundred dollars ($200,100.00) 
annually; April 2021 through March 2022 for necessary expenses in carrying out
the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax Law.

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1486     Noes:        Absent: 51 (Eagle)      Abstain:
               62 (Middlebury)

[...]

and with the approval of the County Attorney, are hereby authorized and 
directed to sign various contracts as follows:

· Independent Living of the Genesee Region, 3810 Main Street, 
Buffalo, NY 14214 for addressing homeless problems exacerbated by 
the COVID-19 Pandemic in an amount not to exceed fifty-five 
thousand dollars ($55,000.00); effective March 7, 2020 through 
September 30, 2021.

· Planned Parenthood (RESTORE Sexual Assault Services), 114 
University Avenue, Rochester, NY 14605 to provide domestic violence
services 24-hours a day/7 days per week in an amount not to exceed

[...]

twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00); effective January 1, 2021 
through December 31,  2021.

· Interpretek – Communication Services, Inc., 75 Highpower Road, 
Rochester, NY 14623 for sign language interpretation services in an 
amount not to exceed twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00); effective 

January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

· Allegany Rehabilitation Associates, Inc., d/b/a Clarity Wellness, 4222 
Bolivar Road, Wellsville, NY 14895 for court ordered mental health 
evaluations and counseling in an amount not to exceed six thousand 
eight hundred fifteen dollars ($6,815.00); effective January 1, 2021 
through December 31, 2021.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1486     Noes:        Absent: 51 (Eagle)      Abstain:
               62 (Middlebury)
        113 Total

Due to technical difficulties, Supervisor Roche, T/Eagle and Supervisor Leuer,

[...]

Said contracts to provide agricultural district review 
services on behalf of Wyoming County: 

· For the year 2020 in an amount not to exceed five thousand dollars 
($5,000.00); effective January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020.  

· For the year 2021 in an amount not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00); effective January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1548     Noes:        Absent: 51 (Eagle)      Abstain:
#15

RESOLUTION NO. 21-015
(January 12, 2021)

By Mr. Berwanger, Chairman of the Agriculture Committee:

[...]

AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH ZEBRA PAINT 
STRIPING, INC. ON BEHALF OF COUNTY HIGHWAY,” passed by this 
Board of Supervisors on January 14, 2020 and provides for extending the 
pavement-parking bid pricing through the 2020 construction season in an 
amount not to exceed one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000.00); 
effective April 2, 2020 through April 1, 2021; now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 20-036 be hereby 
rescinded in its entirety effective January 14, 2020; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, Resolution Number 19-200 be hereby 
amended to extend the pavement-parking bid pricing in accordance with the 
extension options contained in subsection “G” of said contract under “Pricing” 
as follows: 

· 1st of two (2) extension options in an amount not to exceed one 
hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000.00); effective 
April 2, 2020 through April 1, 2021.

· 2nd of two (2) extension options in an amount not to exceed one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00); effective April 2, 
2021 through April 1, 2022.

All else remains the same.

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1548     Noes:        Absent: 51 (Eagle)      Abstain:
#20

RESOLUTION NO. 21-020
(January 12, 2021)

By Mr. Brick, Chairman of the Public Works Committee: